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2012-13 Schedule and Results
Date Opponent Time/Result

Nov. 5 Holy Cross (Ind.) (exhibition) W 98-49

Nov. 9 Indiana W 64-52

Nov. 14 Purdue Calumet W 76-59

Nov. 17 at IUPUI L 75-69

Nov. 19 at Butler L 69-55

Nov. 23 at #4/4 Duke L 90-45

Nov. 27 at Western Illinois 7 p.m.

Dec. 1 Saint Louis 1:35 p.m.

Dec. 4 at IPFW 6 p.m.

Dec. 8 at Louisville 6:30 p.m.

Dec. 19 at Western Michigan 6 p.m.

Dec. 20 at Michigan 5 p.m.

Dec. 29 Ball State 1:35 p.m.

Jan. 4 Northern Illinois 1:35 p.m.

Jan. 12 Youngstown State * 1:35 p.m.

Jan. 16 Loyola (Chicago) * 7:05 p.m.

Jan. 19 at UIC * 3 p.m.

Jan. 24 at Milwaukee * 7 p.m.

Jan. 26 Green Bay * 1:35 p.m.

Jan. 31 at Wright State * 6 p.m.

Feb. 2 Cleveland State * 1:35 p.m.

Feb. 9 at Detroit * 1 p.m.

Feb. 13 at Loyola (Chicago) * 7 p.m.

Feb. 16 UIC * 1:35 p.m.

Feb. 21 Milwaukee * 7:05 p.m.

Feb. 23 at Green Bay * 2 p.m.

Feb. 28 Wright State * 7:05 p.m.

Mar. 2 at Cleveland State * 1 p.m.

Mar. 4 at Youngstown State * 6:05 p.m.

Mar. 9 Detroit * 1:35 p.m.

Mar. 11, 13, 15, 17

Horizon League Championship

All Times Central.

Home Games in Bold and Played at

Athletics-Recreation Center.

* - indicates Horizon League game

Next Up in Crusader Basketball: The Valparaiso women’s basketball team

plays its fourth consecutive road game on Tuesday evening as the Crusaders

trek to Macomb, Ill. to take on former Mid-Con rival Western Illinois.  Valpo is

in search of its first road win of the season.

Last Time Out: The Crusaders hung around with the nation's fourth-ranked

team in #4/4 Duke early on Friday evening in Durham, N.C., but the Blue Devils

eventually pulled away and defeated Valpo by a 90-45 final.  Valpo was within

17-15 at the second media timeout, but Duke scored ten straight points to kick

off a 31-7 run which ended the half.

The Road Ahead: The Crusaders return home to the ARC for their lone home

game over a six-week stretch this Saturday, hosting Saint Louis at 1:35 p.m.

Valpo then kicks off another run of four consecutive road games on Tuesday,

Dec. 4 at IPFW.

Following the Crusaders: Tuesday night’s game will be broadcast live on

WVUR, 95.1 FM, Valparaiso, with Joey Basil and John Kleohn on the call.  Live

video will be available through Western Illinois’s website for a fee.  Links for

the live audio, as well as live stats, will be available through

www.valpoathletics.com

Head Coach Tracey Dorow: Tracey Dorow was named the seventh head

women’s basketball coach in Crusader program history in April of 2012.  Dorow

arrived at Valpo after spending 14 seasons as the head coach at Ferris State

University, guiding the Bulldogs to four NCAA Division II Tournament ap-

pearances, two Great Lakes Intercollegiate Athletic Conference (GLIAC) North

Division championships, and four 20-win seasons.  In her 14 seasons at Ferris

State, Dorow compiled a 232-163 (.587) record, including a 23-7 mark in 2011-

2012 while guiding the Bulldogs to the second round of the NCAA Tourna-

ment.

Series Notes: Valpo and Western Illinois have met 35 times on the hardwood,

33 of which came as conference rivals in the Mid-Continent Conference.  The

Crusaders hold a 19-16 lead in the all-time series, but the Leathernecks hold a

10-6 advantage in games played at Macomb.  WIU also took the last game in

the series, downing Valpo last year at the ARC, 67-55.

Scouting Western Illinois: The Leathernecks enter Tuesday’s game at 1-4 on

the season, with their lone win coming at home over NAIA foe Clarke.  Among

WIU’s losses have been games at Iowa State and at Missouri.  The Leathernecks

have three players scoring at least 11 ppg, as Saule Kontautaite averages 11.4

ppg and Michelle Maher and Charnelle Reed 11.2 ppg apiece.

Valparaiso (2-3, 0-0 Horizon)
Game #6: Tuesday, November 27 - 7 p.m.

at Western Illinois (1-4, 0-0 Summit)

Macomb, Ill. - Western Hall (5,139)

Media Relations Information
Requests to cover home women’s basketball games should be

made through Aaron Leavitt, Interim Assistant Director of

Athletics for Media Relations, by contacting 219.464.6953 or

Aaron.Leavitt@valpo.edu . Press row seating is available at the

ARC for working media only. Updated statistics and notes from

both schools will be available in the media room.

During the week, all player and coach interview requests should

be directed to Aaron Leavitt. Media planning to attend practice

should call ahead to confirm practice time. Game-day interviews

prior to the contest are not permitted. Coach Dorow and requested

players will be available following the game in the media room.
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Around the Horizon League
Tuesday, November 27

Youngstown State at Northern Kentucky, 6 p.m.

Valparaiso at Western Illinois, 7 p.m.

Wednesday, November 28

Dayton at Wright State, 6 p.m.

Western Michigan at Detroit, 6 p.m.

VCU at Cleveland State, 6 p.m.

Thursday, November 29

Milwaukee at Illinois State, 7:05 p.m.

Friday, November 30

Stony Brook at Youngstown State, 6:05 p.m.

Indianapolis at Green Bay, 7 p.m.

Loyola at Northern Illinois, 7 p.m.

Saturday, December 1

Saint Louis at Valparaiso, 1:35 p.m.

UIC at SEMO, 2 p.m.

Milwaukee at Michigan State, 3 p.m.

Sunday, December 2

Cleveland State at Indiana, 1 p.m.

Detroit at Ohio, 1 p.m.

Monday, December 3

Youngstown State at IUPUI, 7 p.m.

UIC at Saint Louis, 7 p.m.

Tuesday, December 4

Wright State at Miami (Ohio), 6 p.m.

Valparaiso at IPFW, 6 p.m.

Bradley at Milwaukee, 7 p.m.

A Long Road Trip, Part 1: Tuesday’s game at Western Illinois marks the last in

a stretch of four straight road games for the Crusaders which started November

17 at IUPUI.  The trip was the Crusaders’ first stretch of four consecutive true

road games since Dec. 30, 2010-Jan. 8, 2011, while the last time Valpo had

played four straight true road games outside of league play came Nov. 9-18,

2007.

A Long Road Trip, Part 2: While the Crusaders will return home Saturday for a

game against Saint Louis, they will turn right back around and play four more

road games in a row Dec. 4-20 to close out the run of eight road games within a

nine-game stretch.  Out of the eight road games, however, seven games are

against teams either in Indiana or in states adjacent to Indiana, with the Duke

trip the only long-distance trip for the Crusaders.

Facing Former Conference Foes: For the third time in four games, Valpo will

face a former league rival on Tuesday, as the Western Illinois series harkens

back to the Crusaders’ days in the Mid-Con.  Previously, the Crusaders played

against another former Mid-Con colleague in IUPUI and former Horizon League

member Butler.  However, none of the current players or coaches were around

when Valpo was in the same league as IUPUI/Western Illinois, and of the 11

players who played this year against Butler, only six saw any minutes against

the Bulldogs in the past.

Winning Her Debut: Head coach Tracey Dorow made her regular season de-

but a winning one on Friday, Nov. 17 by defeating Indiana.  Dorow became just

the second coach in Crusader women’s basketball history to win their Valpo

debut on the sidelines, joining Dick Briars, whose 1983-1984 squad downed

Hillsdale 71-67 in its season opener.  With the win over Purdue Calumet, Dorow

became the first Crusader women’s coach to win each of her first two games.

Downing the Big Ten: Valpo’s win over Indiana was just the second in program

history over the Hoosiers, both of which have come at the ARC.  The Crusad-

ers previously defeated IU on Dec. 7, 1999 by a final of 64-60.  Valpo’s last

victory against a Big Ten team also came at the ARC on Dec. 10, 2008 over

Purdue.

Roster Makeup: In her first season, Dorow is leading a squad which features

eight returning letterwinners, including a trio of starters from last season.  Five

players are donning the Crusader uniform for the first time alongside the eight

returnees as well.

Gerardot Named Preseason Second Team: Leading the returning starters is

junior forward Tabitha Gerardot, a preseason Second Team All-League choice.

Gerardot, an All-Newcomer Team selection following her freshman season,

led the Crusaders and finished tenth in the league in scoring at 13.0 points per

game in 2011-2012.  Gerardot also averaged 6.8 rebounds per contest, second-

best on the team

More Returning Experience: A pair of seniors join Gerardot as returning start-

ers entering the 2012-2013 season.  Forward Gina Lange is back for her final

Horizon League Standings
(through games of Nov. 25)

Horizon Overall

Team W-L Pct. W-L Pct.

Youngstown State 0-0 .000 4-0 1.000

Green Bay 0-0 .000 4-1 .800

Loyola 0-0 .000 3-2 .600

Milwaukee 0-0 .000 3-2 .600

Wright State 0-0 .000 2-2 .500

Detroit 0-0 .000 2-3 .400

Valparaiso 0-0 .000 2-3 .400

UIC 0-0 .000 1-3 .250

Cleveland State 0-0 .000 1-4 .200
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Valpo All-Time Versus

Western Illinois
Date Site W/L Score
Dec. 9, 1988 Macomb, Ill. L 94-89
Jan. 23, 1993 Macomb, Ill. W 112-85
Feb. 27, 1993 Valparaiso, Ind. W 94-73
Jan. 6, 1994 Valparaiso, Ind. W 102-95
Feb. 10, 1994 Macomb, Ill. L 100-69
Jan. 3, 1995 Macomb, Ill. L 67-57
Feb. 6, 1995 Valparaiso, Ind. W 63-59
Jan. 29, 1996 Macomb, Ill. L 76-68
Feb. 22, 1996 Valparaiso, Ind. W 78-60
Jan. 25, 1997 Valparaiso, Ind. W 92-89
Feb. 15, 1997 Macomb, Ill. W 81-69
Dec. 4, 1997 Macomb, Ill. W 85-70
Feb. 25, 1998 Valparaiso, Ind. W 79-55
Feb. 28, 1998 Moline, Ill. W 80-64
Jan. 16, 1999 Macomb, Ill. W 53-51
Feb. 11, 1999 Valparaiso, Ind. W 62-53
Jan. 22, 2000 Valparaiso, Ind. L 69-63
Feb. 17, 2000 Macomb, Ill. L 67-51
Jan. 3, 2001 Valparaiso, Ind. L 57-52
Feb. 26, 2001 Macomb, Ill. L 71-66
Jan. 5, 2002 Macomb, Ill. W 72-66
Feb. 2, 2002 Valparaiso, Ind. W 61-59
Jan. 11, 2003 Valparaiso, Ind. L 50-43
Feb. 8, 2003 Macomb, Ill. L(ot) 73-62
Mar. 10, 2003 Kansas City, Mo. W 49-45
Jan. 17, 2004 Valparaiso, Ind. W 60-56
Feb. 2, 2004 Macomb, Ill. L 62-59
Jan. 22, 2005 Macomb, Ill. L(ot) 56-52
Feb. 12, 2005 Valparaiso, Ind. W 58-45
Jan. 16, 2006 Macomb, Ill. L 61-57
Feb. 11, 2006 Valparaiso, Ind. L 53-42
Mar. 6, 2006 Tulsa, Okla. L 57-40
Jan. 20, 2007 Macomb, Ill. W 57-51
Feb. 17, 2007 Valparaiso, Ind. W 58-46
Nov. 22, 2011 Valparaiso, Ind. L 67-55

All-time series: Valpo leads 19-16
At Valpo: Valpo leads 11-5

At Western Illinois: Western Illinois leads 10-6
At neutral site: Valpo leads 2-1

Among the Horizon League

Leaders...
(Through Games of Nov. 25)

Individual Leaders
Assists Charae Richardson t-4th 4.0
Blocked Shots Tabitha Gerardot t-4th 0.8
FT Pct. Tabitha Gerardot 4th .867
FG Pct. Gina Lange 5th .484

Team Leaders
3-Point Pct. Defense 1st .203
Free Throw Pct. 2nd .709
Rebounding Offense 2nd 42.2
Assists 2nd 15.8
Field Goal Pct. Defense 3rd .397
Rebounding Margin 3rd +2.6
Blocked Shots t-3rd 2.0

year after posting 8.7 points and 5.3 rebounds per game as a junior.  Mean-

while, guard Laura Richards led the Horizon League in minutes played (37.5

mpg) and finished second in the league in steals (2.8 spg) en route to a spot on

the All-Defensive Team.

A Tough Schedule: The Crusaders have put together a challenging slate for

the 2012-2013 campaign, including five contests against NCAA Tournament

teams from a season ago.  Highlights include the season opener at the ARC

against Indiana, a game at perennial top-ten program Duke, and contests on

the road versus 2012 NCAA Tournament qualifiers Michigan and Louisville.

Hitting the Glass: Valpo excelled early in the season in the rebounding tallies,

and despite being out-rebounded 57-28 by #4 Duke, still ranks third in the

Horizon League with a +2.6 average rebounding margin.  The Crusaders out-

rebounded Indiana in their season opener by 12 boards and had a massive

+26 edge on the glass in the win over Purdue Calumet.  Valpo has especially

been active on the offensive boards, pulling down at least 11 offensive re-

bounds in each of its first five games.

Sharing is Caring: The Crusaders currently rank second in the league in the

early going in assists/game, averaging 15.8 helpers per contest, led by four

assists per game from Charae Richardson.  Each of its first five games have

seen Valpo assist on at least 63% of its made field goals.  Last time out against

Duke, despite being limited to just 18 field goals, the Crusaders tallied 15

assists, led by six by Richardson.

Earning League Honors: Sophomore Shaquira Scott showed little rust on the

basketball court in her return after playing just 10 games last season due to

injury.  Scott was named the Horizon League Player of the Week following the

first weekend of play after leading the Crusaders with 17 points on 7-of-12

shooting in the win over IU.  The sophomore was Valpo’s first player to earn

weekly honors from the league office since Ashley Varner on Dec. 28, 2009.

Leading the Way: Junior Tabitha Gerardot, who led the Crusaders in scoring

and finished second on the team in rebounding a year ago, has consistently

been among Valpo’s leaders on a game-by-game basis this year.  Gerardot has

paced Valpo in scoring three times in the first five games, and has at least tied

for team-high honors on the glass in each of the last four outings.  The junior

posted a double-double (18 pts, 12 rebs) against Purdue Calumet and has

been in double figures in scoring in four of Valpo’s five games.  Gerardot ranks

fourth in the league in both free throw pct. (.867) and blocked shots (0.8/gm).

Taking Advantage of Minutes: Redshirt sophomore Maegan Callaway played

just eight minutes last Monday in the loss at Butler, but took full advantage of

her playing time to lead the team in scoring and post a new career high.

Callaway went 5-9 from the field and 2-3 from the foul line for a team-high 12

points.  She also pulled down four rebounds, including a pair on the offensive

glass.
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Shaquira Scott: Sha-KEER-uh

Tabitha Gerardot: JUR-ar-do

Gina Lange: LANG

Charae Richardson: Char-A

Ieva Jansone: Yev-uh Yon-SOAN-ay

Maegan Callaway: MAY-gen

Jessi Wiedemann: wee-dah-MAN

Rashida Ray: Ra-SHEE-da

Pronunciation Guide

# Name Pos. Ht. Yr. Hometown/H.S. (Prev. School)

00 Jessica Carr G 5-8 So. Arcadia, Ind./Hamilton Heights

3 Shaquira Scott G 5-10 So. Wilmette, Ill./Loyola Academy

5 Abby Dean G 5-10 Fr. Carmel, Ind./Carmel

12 Laura Richards G 5-9 Jr. Connersville, Ind./Connersville

14 Tabitha Gerardot F 6-1 So. Fort Wayne, Ind./Canterbury

21 Lexi Miller G 5-7 Fr. Caledonia, Mich./Caledonia

22 Sarah Godwin G 5-10 Fr. Yardley, Pa./Princeton Day [N.J.] School

23 Charae Richardson G 5-6 Sr./Jr. Lafayette, Ind./Jefferson

(Vincennes)

25 Liz Horton F 6-1 Jr. Cannelburg, Ind./Barr-Reeve

31 Gina Lange F 6-1 Sr. Wyoming, Minn./Forest Lake

32 Ieva Jansone G 5-11 Sr. Riga, Latvia/Agenskalna

Gymnasium (Miles)

33 Maegan Callaway C 6-0 Jr./So. Mooresville, Ind./Mooresville

44 Jessi Wiedemann G 6-0 Fr. Palatine, Ill./Fremd

Head Coach: Tracey Dorow (Western Michigan, 1996) - 1st season

Assistant Coaches: Kurt Westendorp - 1st season, Steve Helm - 3rd season,

and Katie Loosvelt - 1st season

Graduate Assistant: Rashida Ray – 2nd season

2012-2013 Valparaiso Women’s Basketball RosterValpo When...
Playing at home 2-0

Playing on the road 0-3

Playing at a neutral site 0-0

Playing at night (5 p.m. or later local) 2-2

Playing during the day 0-1

Leading at halftime 2-0

Tied at halftime 0-1

Trailing at halftime 0-2

Playing overtime 0-0

Playing in November 2-3

Playing in December 0-0

Playing in January 0-0

Playing in February 0-0

Playing in March 0-0

Playing on Sunday 0-0

Playing on Monday 0-1

Playing on Tuesday 0-0

Playing on Wednesday 1-0

Playing on Thursday 0-0

Playing on Friday 1-1

Playing on Saturday 0-1

Outrebounding opponents 2-1

Outrebounded by opponents 0-2

Same rebounds as opponents 0-0

Better FG% than opponents 2-1

Worse FG% than opponents 0-2

Same FG% as opponents 0-0

Better FT% than opponents 1-1

Worse FT% than opponents 1-2

Same FT% as opponents 0-0

Fewer turnovers than opponents 0-0

More turnovers than opponents 2-3

Same number of turnovers as opponents 0-0

Scoring 70 or more points 1-0

Scoring less than 70 points 1-3

Scoring less than 60 points 0-2

Opponents score 70 or more points 0-2

Opponents score less then 70 points 2-1

Opponents score less than 60 points 2-0

Game decided by 5 points or less 0-0

Game decided by 6-10 points 0-1

Game decided by 11-15 points 1-1

Game decided by more than 15 points 1-1

Double Digit Performers
Scoring:

Valpo-12 (Gerardot 4, Scott 3, Callaway 1, Horton 1, Lange 1, Richardson 1,

     Wiedemann 1)

Opponents-14

Rebounding:

Valpo-1 (Gerardot 1)

Opponents-2

Assists:

Valpo-0

Opponents-0

Double Doubles:

Valpo-1 (Gerardot 1)

Opponents-1
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Head Coach

1st Season

Western Michigan, 1996

Tracey Dorow

   Dorow’s

Head Coaching File
Year School Record

1998-1999 Ferris State 18-10

1999-2000 Ferris State 22-7

2000-2001 Ferris State 16-11

2001-2002 Ferris State 14-12

2002-2003 Ferris State 15-11

2003-2004 Ferris State 21-10

2004-2005 Ferris State 11-17

2005-2006 Ferris State 18-10

2006-2007 Ferris State 23-9

2007-2008 Ferris State 17-12

2008-2009 Ferris State 13-15

2009-2010 Ferris State 8-19

2010-2011 Ferris State 13-13

2011-2012 Ferris State 23-7

2012-2013 Valparaiso 2-3

Valpo Totals (1st season) 2-3 (.400)

Career Totals (15th season) 234-166 (.585)

Tracey Dorow was named the seventh head women’s basketball coach in program history in April of

2012.

Dorow arrived at Valpo after spending 14 seasons as the head coach at Ferris State University, guiding

the Bulldogs to four NCAA Division II Tournament appearances, two Great Lakes Intercollegiate

Athletic Conference (GLIAC) North Division championships, and four 20-win seasons.

In her 14 seasons at Ferris State, Dorow compiled a 232-163 (.587) record, including a 23-7 mark in

2011-2012 while guiding the Bulldogs to the second round of the NCAA Tournament.  The all-time

winningest coach in FSU history, she led her squad to the Sweet Sixteen in 2007.

The GLIAC Coach of the Year in 2003-2004, Dorow had five players earn a total of seven All-American honors and had seven players

tally 10 total All-Region Team accolades.  Her student-athletes earned All-GLIAC honors 22 times and 10 times she had players

represented on the GLIAC All-Defensive Team.  Under Dorow’s guidance, Ferris State produced the GLIAC Player of the Year in 2000-

2001, and she twice coached the GLIAC Freshman of the Year, including this past season.

Dorow’s student-athletes also excelled in the classroom, as three times she has led

a First Team Academic All-American and 14 times her players have earned

Academic All-District honors.  A total of 39 different players had earned GLIAC

All-Academic selections entering her final season.  Ferris State posted the No. 1

grade point average in the country in Division II for the 1999-2000 women’s

basketball season, and her team ranked second in the nation in 2002-2003.

Dorow began her coaching career as an assistant coach at Lake Michigan Commu-

nity College in Benton Harbor, Mich. where she helped lead the Indians to a 69-22

record in three seasons, winning two Western Collegiate Conference titles.  Lake

Michigan finished fourth in the 1997 NJCAA national tournament and held a No. 1

national ranking in February of that same season.  She also spent one season as a

graduate assistant at the University of Indianapolis.

A collegiate player at Illinois State from 1990-1992, she led the Redbirds in assists

as a sophomore while finishing seventh in the Gateway Conference that same season.

After transferring to Northern Michigan University for the 1993-1994 season, she

earned Newcomer of the Year and Best Defensive Player honors for the Wildcats.

Dorow earned her Bachelor of Science degree in education from Western Michigan

University in 1996 and her Master of Arts degree from the University of Indianapolis

in 2003 in curriculum and instruction.



2012-13 Valparaiso Basketball

Valparaiso Combined Team Statistics (as of Nov 26, 2012)

All games

RECORD: OVERALL HOME AWAY NEUTRAL

ALL GAMES 2-3 2-0 0-3 0-0

CONFERENCE 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0

NON-CONFERENCE 2-3 2-0 0-3 0-0

Total 3-Point F-Throw Rebounds

## Player gp-gs min avg fg-fga fg% 3fg-fga 3fg% ft-fta ft% off def tot avg pf dq a to blk stl pts avg

14 GERARDOT, Tabitha 5-5 143 28.6 24-53  . 4 5 3 3-10  . 3 0 0 13-15  . 8 6 7 17 24 41 8.2 10 0 7 14 4 10 64 12.8

03 SCOTT, Shaquira 5-5 127 25.4 18-43  . 4 1 9 2-8  . 2 5 0 13-18  . 7 2 2 7 9 16 3.2 6 0 10 10 1 0 51 10.2

23 RICHARDSON, Chara 5-5 131 26.2 10-43  . 2 3 3 2-9  . 2 2 2 13-18  . 7 2 2 8 16 24 4.8 10 0 20 22 0 6 35 7.0

44 WIEDEMANN, Jessi 5-0 80 16.0 11-24  . 4 5 8 8-18  . 4 4 4 4-4 1.000 1 7 8 1.6 6 0 6 14 0 1 34 6.8

31 LANGE, Gina 5-5 101 20.2 15-31  . 4 8 4 0-4  . 0 0 0 2-4  . 5 0 0 4 13 17 3.4 14 0 4 4 1 2 32 6.4

12 RICHARDS, Laura 3-3 100 33.3 6-16  . 3 7 5 4-9  . 4 4 4 0-2  . 0 0 0 7 10 17 5.7 4 0 14 4 2 5 16 5.3

25 HORTON, Liz 5-0 74 14.8 8-25  . 3 2 0 2-10  . 2 0 0 6-6 1.000 5 13 18 3.6 9 0 3 9 0 2 24 4.8

32 JANSONE, Ieva 5-0 49 9.8 8-16  . 5 0 0 1-3  . 3 3 3 1-3  . 3 3 3 6 9 15 3.0 7 0 0 4 0 1 18 3.6

33 CALLAWAY, Maegan 4-0 28 7.0 6-17  . 3 5 3 0-0  . 0 0 0 2-4  . 5 0 0 3 5 8 2.0 3 0 2 3 2 0 14 3.5

21 MILLER, Lexi 5-1 54 10.8 4-10  . 4 0 0 0-4  . 0 0 0 1-3  . 3 3 3 0 3 3 0.6 6 0 4 8 0 1 9 1.8

00 CARR, Jessica 5-1 69 13.8 2-12  . 1 6 7 2-9  . 2 2 2 1-2  . 5 0 0 2 4 6 1.2 5 0 7 6 0 1 7 1.4

05 DEAN, Abby 5-0 32 6.4 2-10  . 2 0 0 1-4  . 2 5 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 3 3 6 1.2 5 0 1 4 0 3 5 1.0

22 GODWIN, Sarah 2-0 12 6.0 0-4  . 0 0 0 0-4  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0.0

Team 18 14 32 3

Total.......... 5 1000 114-304  . 3 7 5 25-92  . 2 7 2 56-79  . 7 0 9 81 130 211 42.2 86 0 79 105 10 33 309 61.8

Opponents...... 5 1000 125-315  . 3 9 7 16-79  . 2 0 3 79-101  . 7 8 2 75 123 198 39.6 84 - 66 77 30 52 345 69.0

TEAM STATISTICS VALPO OPP
SCORING 309 345
  Points per game 61.8 69.0
  Scoring margin -7.2 -
FIELD GOALS-ATT 114-304 125-315
  Field goal pct  . 3 7 5  . 3 9 7
3 POINT FG-ATT 25-92 16-79
  3-point FG pct  . 2 7 2  . 2 0 3
  3-pt FG made per game 5.0 3.2
FREE THROWS-ATT 56-79 79-101
  Free throw pct  . 7 0 9  . 7 8 2
  F-Throws made per game 11.2 15.8
REBOUNDS 211 198
  Rebounds per game 42.2 39.6
  Rebounding margin +2.6 -
ASSISTS 79 66
  Assists per game 15.8 13.2
TURNOVERS 105 77
  Turnovers per game 21.0 15.4
  Turnover margin -5.6 -
  Assist/turnover ratio 0.8 0.9
STEALS 33 52
  Steals per game 6.6 10.4
BLOCKS 10 30
  Blocks per game 2.0 6.0
ATTENDANCE 1315 5859
  Home games-Avg/Game 2-658 3-1953
  Neutral site-Avg/Game - 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Totals
Valparaiso 152 157 309
Opponents 176 169 345

Date Opponent Score Att.

11/09/12 INDIANA W 64-52 867
11/14/12 PURDUE CALUMET W 76-59 448
11/17/12 at IUPUI  L 69-75 1085
11/19/12 at Butler  L 55-69 523
11-23-12 at 4/4 Duke  L 45-90 4251

* - Conference game



Official Basketball Box Score -- Game Totals -- Final Statistics

Valparaiso vs 4/4 Duke

11-23-12 7:00 PM at Durham, N.C. (Cameron Indoor Stadium)

Valparaiso 45 • 2-3

Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min

14 GERARDOT, Tabitha f 4-11 0-1 0-0 4 2 6 3 8 0 2 1 3 29

31 LANGE, Gina f 3-7 0-2 0-0 1 0 1 3 6 0 2 1 1 19

00 CARR, Jessica g 1-6 1-4 0-0 1 2 3 3 3 2 2 0 0 21

03 SCOTT, Shaquira g 1-9 1-4 0-2 1 1 2 3 3 4 0 0 0 28

23 RICHARDSON, Charae g 2-6 2-3 1-2 1 2 3 3 7 6 6 0 2 28

05 DEAN, Abby 2-5 1-3 0-0 0 2 2 0 5 0 1 0 2 13

21 MILLER, Lexi 2-3 0-1 0-0 0 1 1 1 4 0 4 0 0 11

22 GODWIN, Sarah 0-3 0-3 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 6

25 HORTON, Liz 1-5 1-4 0-0 1 3 4 1 3 2 3 0 0 15

32 JANSONE, Ieva 0-0 0-0 0-0 1 2 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 9

33 CALLAWAY, Maegan 0-3 0-0 0-0 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 7

44 WIEDEMANN, Jessi 2-5 2-5 0-0 0 0 0 1 6 1 1 0 0 14

Team 1 1 2 3

Totals 18-63 8-30 1-4 11 17 28 22 45 15 25 2 8 200

FG % 1st Half: 9-33 27.3%

3FG % 1st Half: 4-16 25.0%

FT % 1st Half: 0-0 0.0%

2nd half: 9-30 30.0%

2nd half: 4-14 28.6%

2nd half: 1-4 25.0%

Game: 18-63 28.6%

Game: 8-30 26.7%

Game: 1-4 25.0%

Deadball

Rebounds

4

4/4 Duke 90 • 3-0

Total 3-Ptr Rebounds

## Player FG-FGA FG-FGA FT-FTA Off Def Tot PF TP A TO Blk Stl Min

33 Haley Peters f 7-14 0-1 2-2 5 4 9 2 16 2 4 0 2 29

43 Allison Vernerey c 2-5 0-0 0-2 4 2 6 0 4 2 2 3 2 24

02 Alexis Jones g 3-10 1-2 0-0 1 8 9 2 7 4 4 0 4 32

12 Chelsea Gray g 2-8 1-2 6-6 2 5 7 3 11 6 1 0 2 27

32 Tricia Liston g 7-14 1-3 2-2 5 7 12 0 17 3 3 0 1 30

01 Elizabeth Williams 7-9 0-0 4-7 6 2 8 3 18 0 3 3 1 17

05 Sierra Moore 2-5 0-0 2-2 0 2 2 0 6 1 1 0 0 16

14 Ka'lia Johnson 4-6 0-1 3-4 0 2 2 1 11 0 0 0 3 21

35 Jenna Frush 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 4

Team 1 1 2

Totals 34-71 3-9 19-25 24 33 57 12 90 19 18 6 15 200

FG % 1st Half: 17-29 58.6%

3FG % 1st Half: 3-6 50.0%

FT % 1st Half: 11-13 84.6%

2nd half: 17-42 40.5%

2nd half: 0-3 0.0%

2nd half: 8-12 66.7%

Game: 34-71 47.9%

Game: 3-9 33.3%

Game: 19-25 76.0%

Deadball

Rebounds

2

Officials: Billy Smith, Edward Sidlasky, Dawn Marsh

Technical fouls: Valparaiso-None. 4/4 Duke-None.

Attendance: 4251

Score by periods 1st 2nd Total

Valparaiso 22 23 45

4/4 Duke 48 42 90

In Off 2nd Fast

Points Paint T/O Chance Break Bench

VALPO 10 12 6 5 18

DUKE 54 36 21 25 35

Last FG - VALPO 2nd-01:25, DUKE 2nd-00:29.

Largest lead - VALPO by 1 1st-16:58, DUKE by 48 2nd-02:34.

Score tied - 2 times.

Lead changed - 4 times.



2012-13 Valparaiso Basketball

Valparaiso Team Game-by-Game (as of Nov 26, 2012)

All games

TEAM STATISTICS

Total 3-Pointers Free throws Rebounds

Opponent Date Score fg-fga pct 3fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf a t/o blk stl pts avg

INDIANA 11/09/12 64-52  W 23-51  . 4 5 1 8-17  . 4 7 1 10-14  . 7 1 4 13 28 41 41.0 8 16 24 1 5 64 64.0

PURDUE CALUMET 11/14/12 76-59  W 29-73  . 3 9 7 4-25  . 1 6 0 14-17  . 8 2 4 23 35 58 49.5 19 19 15 4 8 76 70.0

at IUPUI 11/17/12 69-75  L 25-53  . 4 7 2 3-8  . 3 7 5 16-23  . 6 9 6 14 20 34 44.3 23 17 24 3 8 69 69.7

at Butler 11/19/12 55-69  L 19-64  . 2 9 7 2-12  . 1 6 7 15-21  . 7 1 4 20 30 50 45.8 14 12 17 0 4 55 66.0

at 4/4 Duke 11-23-12 45-90  L 18-63  . 2 8 6 8-30  . 2 6 7 1-4  . 2 5 0 11 17 28 42.2 22 15 25 2 8 45 61.8

Valparaiso 309 114-304  . 3 7 5 25-92  . 2 7 2 56-79  . 7 0 9 81 130 211 42.2 86 79 105 10 33 309 61.8

Opponents 345 125-315  . 3 9 7 16-79  . 2 0 3 79-101  . 7 8 2 75 123 198 39.6 84 66 77 30 52 345 69.0

Games played: 5

Points/game: 61.8

FG Pct: 37.5

3FG Pct: 27.2

FT Pct: 70.9

Rebounds/game: 42.2

Assists/game: 15.8

Turnovers/game: 21.0

Assist/turnover ratio: 0.8

Steals/game: 6.6

Blocks/game: 2.0



2012-13 Valparaiso Basketball

Valparaiso Points-Rebounds-Assists (as of Nov 26, 2012)

All games

00 03 05 12 14 21 22

Opponent Date Score CARR,JESSI SCOTT,SHAQ DEAN,ABBY RICHARDS,L GERARDOT,T MILLER,LEX GODWIN,SAR

INDIANA 11/09/12 64-52 W  0 - 0 - 0  1 7 - 2 - 2  0 - 0 - 0  5 - 9 - 8  1 1 - 7 - 1  0 - 0 - 0 DNP

PURDUE CALUMET 11/14/12 76-59 W  3 - 0 - 2  1 4 - 6 - 2  0 - 1 - 1  5 - 3 - 3  1 8 - 1 2 - 1  0 - 2 - 1  0 - 0 - 1

at IUPUI 11/17/12 69-75 L  0 - 0 - 0  1 4 - 1 - 1  0 - 0 - 0  6 - 5 - 3  1 6 - 9 - 3  5 - 0 - 2 DNP

at Butler 11/19/12 55-69 L  1 - 3 - 3  3 - 5 - 1  0 - 3 - 0 DNP  1 1 - 7 - 2  0 - 0 - 1 DNP

at 4/4 Duke 11-23-12 45-90 L  3 - 3 - 2  3 - 2 - 4  5 - 2 - 0 DNP  8 - 6 - 0  4 - 1 - 0  0 - 0 - 0

23 25 31 32 33 44

Opponent Date Score RICHARDSON HORTON,LIZ LANGE,GINA JANSONE,IE CALLAWAY,M WIEDEMANN,

INDIANA 11/09/12 64-52 W  6 - 6 - 3  5 - 2 - 0  1 2 - 5 - 0  5 - 1 - 0 DNP  3 - 1 - 2

PURDUE CALUMET 11/14/12 76-59 W  2 - 4 - 3  1 4 - 6 - 1  4 - 5 - 3  8 - 7 - 0  2 - 2 - 0  6 - 3 - 1

at IUPUI 11/17/12 69-75 L  1 2 - 4 - 4  0 - 3 - 0  6 - 2 - 1  1 - 2 - 0  0 - 1 - 1  9 - 2 - 2

at Butler 11/19/12 55-69 L  8 - 7 - 4  2 - 3 - 0  4 - 4 - 0  4 - 2 - 0  1 2 - 4 - 1  1 0 - 2 - 0

at 4/4 Duke 11-23-12 45-90 L  7 - 3 - 6  3 - 4 - 2  6 - 1 - 0  0 - 3 - 0  0 - 1 - 0  6 - 0 - 1



2012-13 Valparaiso Basketball

Valparaiso Game-by-Game Highs (as of Nov 26, 2012)

All games

Opponent Date Score Points Rebounds Assists Steals Blocked shots

INDIANA 11/09/12 64-52 17-SCOTT, Shaquira  9-RICHARDS, Laura  8-RICHARDS, Laura  3-GERARDOT, Tabit  1-SCOTT, Shaquira

PURDUE CALUMET 11/14/12 76-59 18-GERARDOT, Tabit 12-GERARDOT, Tabit  3-RICHARDS, Laura  2-RICHARDS, Laura  2-GERARDOT, Tabit

   LANGE, Gina    RICHARDS, Laura

   RICHARDSON, Cha

at IUPUI 11/17/12 69-75 16-GERARDOT, Tabit  9-GERARDOT, Tabit  4-RICHARDSON, Ch  3-RICHARDSON, Ch  2-CALLAWAY, Maeg

at Butler 11/19/12 55-69 12-CALLAWAY, Maeg  7-RICHARDSON, Ch  4-RICHARDSON, Ch  1-HORTON, Liz None

   GERARDOT, Tabith    RICHARDSON, Cha

   JANSONE, Ieva

   GERARDOT, Tabith

at 4/4 Duke 11-23-12 45-90  8-GERARDOT, Tabit  6-GERARDOT, Tabit  6-RICHARDSON, Ch  3-GERARDOT, Tabit  1-LANGE, Gina

   GERARDOT, Tabith



Individual Career History

CALLAWAY, Maegan

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg

2010-11 25-0 194/7.8 29-84  . 3 4 5 0-4  . 0 0 0 21-37  . 5 6 8 12 31 43 1.7 20 0 3 10 9 4 79 3.2

2011-12 1-0 3/3.0 0-1  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 1 1 1.0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.0

2012-13 4-0 28/7.0 6-17  . 3 5 3 0-0  . 0 0 0 2-4  . 5 0 0 3 5 8 2.0 3 0 2 3 2 0 14 3.5

TOTAL 30-0 225/7.5 35-102  . 3 4 3 0-4  . 0 0 0 23-41  . 5 6 1 15 37 52 1.7 23 0 5 14 11 4 93 3.1

CARR, Jessica

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg

2011-12 28-4 666/23.8 33-140  . 2 3 6 20-77  . 2 6 0 26-35  . 7 4 3 6 38 44 1.6 51 1 58 90 1 20 112 4.0

2012-13 5-1 69/13.8 2-12  . 1 6 7 2-9  . 2 2 2 1-2  . 5 0 0 2 4 6 1.2 5 0 7 6 0 1 7 1.4

TOTAL 33-5 735/22.3 35-152  . 2 3 0 22-86  . 2 5 6 27-37  . 7 3 0 8 42 50 1.5 56 1 65 96 1 21 119 3.6

DEAN, Abby

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg

2012-13 5-0 32/6.4 2-10  . 2 0 0 1-4  . 2 5 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 3 3 6 1.2 5 0 1 4 0 3 5 1.0

TOTAL 5-0 32/6.4 2-10  . 2 0 0 1-4  . 2 5 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 3 3 6 1.2 5 0 1 4 0 3 5 1.0

GERARDOT, Tabitha

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg

2010-11 31-29 859/27.7 124-311  . 3 9 9 24-76  . 3 1 6 59-91  . 6 4 8 81 148 229 7.4 48 0 26 48 11 18 331 10.7

2011-12 31-31 1087/35.1 146-326  . 4 4 8 13-50  . 2 6 0 98-126  . 7 7 8 86 124 210 6.8 50 1 33 51 8 26 403 13.0

2012-13 5-5 143/28.6 24-53  . 4 5 3 3-10  . 3 0 0 13-15  . 8 6 7 17 24 41 8.2 10 0 7 14 4 10 64 12.8

TOTAL 67-65 2089/31.2 294-690  . 4 2 6 40-136  . 2 9 4 170-232  . 7 3 3 184 296 480 7.2 108 1 66 113 23 54 798 11.9

GODWIN, Sarah

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg

2012-13 2-0 12/6.0 0-4  . 0 0 0 0-4  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0.0

TOTAL 2-0 12/6.0 0-4  . 0 0 0 0-4  . 0 0 0 0-0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0.0

HORTON, Liz

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg

2010-11 15-0 66/4.4 3-13  . 2 3 1 0-5  . 0 0 0 1-2  . 5 0 0 2 8 10 0.7 4 0 1 4 2 1 7 0.5

2011-12 12-0 75/6.3 9-25  . 3 6 0 2-13  . 1 5 4 0-0  . 0 0 0 3 6 9 0.8 5 0 2 15 0 3 20 1.7

2012-13 5-0 74/14.8 8-25  . 3 2 0 2-10  . 2 0 0 6-6 1.000 5 13 18 3.6 9 0 3 9 0 2 24 4.8

TOTAL 32-0 215/6.7 20-63  . 3 1 7 4-28  . 1 4 3 7-8  . 8 7 5 10 27 37 1.2 18 0 6 28 2 6 51 1.6

JANSONE, Ieva

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg

2011-12 19-0 208/10.9 10-52  . 1 9 2 3-13  . 2 3 1 10-14  . 7 1 4 8 15 23 1.2 19 0 9 31 1 5 33 1.7

2012-13 5-0 49/9.8 8-16  . 5 0 0 1-3  . 3 3 3 1-3  . 3 3 3 6 9 15 3.0 7 0 0 4 0 1 18 3.6

TOTAL 24-0 257/10.7 18-68  . 2 6 5 4-16  . 2 5 0 11-17  . 6 4 7 14 24 38 1.6 26 0 9 35 1 6 51 2.1



Individual Career History

LANGE, Gina

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg

2009-10 16-0 130/8.1 11-26  . 4 2 3 0-1  . 0 0 0 9-14  . 6 4 3 5 19 24 1.5 10 0 0 7 1 2 31 1.9

2010-11 31-22 746/24.1 74-182  . 4 0 7 7-28  . 2 5 0 32-46  . 6 9 6 53 112 165 5.3 88 3 20 54 6 11 187 6.0

2011-12 31-31 1013/32.7 108-248  . 4 3 5 16-65  . 2 4 6 39-58  . 6 7 2 58 107 165 5.3 95 2 29 71 5 18 271 8.7

2012-13 5-5 101/20.2 15-31  . 4 8 4 0-4  . 0 0 0 2-4  . 5 0 0 4 13 17 3.4 14 0 4 4 1 2 32 6.4

TOTAL 83-58 1990/24.0 208-487  . 4 2 7 23-98  . 2 3 5 82-122  . 6 7 2 120 251 371 4.5 207 5 53 136 13 33 521 6.3

MILLER, Lexi

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg

2012-13 5-1 54/10.8 4-10  . 4 0 0 0-4  . 0 0 0 1-3  . 3 3 3 0 3 3 0.6 6 0 4 8 0 1 9 1.8

TOTAL 5-1 54/10.8 4-10  . 4 0 0 0-4  . 0 0 0 1-3  . 3 3 3 0 3 3 0.6 6 0 4 8 0 1 9 1.8

RICHARDS, Laura

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg

2009-10 30-28 845/28.2 27-81  . 3 3 3 6-32  . 1 8 8 20-31  . 6 4 5 26 50 76 2.5 37 0 87 46 3 38 80 2.7

2010-11 29-26 793/27.3 33-104  . 3 1 7 12-40  . 3 0 0 21-29  . 7 2 4 28 56 84 2.9 55 1 94 81 4 35 99 3.4

2011-12 30-30 1124/37.5 46-155  . 2 9 7 9-53  . 1 7 0 41-66  . 6 2 1 29 96 125 4.2 46 0 107 99 5 83 142 4.7

2012-13 3-3 100/33.3 6-16  . 3 7 5 4-9  . 4 4 4 0-2  . 0 0 0 7 10 17 5.7 4 0 14 4 2 5 16 5.3

TOTAL 92-87 2862/31.1 112-356  . 3 1 5 31-134  . 2 3 1 82-128  . 6 4 1 90 212 302 3.3 142 1 302 230 14 161 337 3.7

RICHARDSON, Charae

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg

2012-13 5-5 131/26.2 10-43  . 2 3 3 2-9  . 2 2 2 13-18  . 7 2 2 8 16 24 4.8 10 0 20 22 0 6 35 7.0

TOTAL 5-5 131/26.2 10-43  . 2 3 3 2-9  . 2 2 2 13-18  . 7 2 2 8 16 24 4.8 10 0 20 22 0 6 35 7.0

SCOTT, Shaquira

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg

2011-12 10-9 273/27.3 31-84  . 3 6 9 6-17  . 3 5 3 13-23  . 5 6 5 8 23 31 3.1 19 0 12 27 1 8 81 8.1

2012-13 5-5 127/25.4 18-43  . 4 1 9 2-8  . 2 5 0 13-18  . 7 2 2 7 9 16 3.2 6 0 10 10 1 0 51 10.2

TOTAL 15-14 400/26.7 49-127  . 3 8 6 8-25  . 3 2 0 26-41  . 6 3 4 15 32 47 3.1 25 0 22 37 2 8 132 8.8

WIEDEMANN, Jessi

Total 3-Point F-Throws Rebounds Scoring

Season gp-gs min/avg fg-fga pct fg-fga pct ft-fta pct off def tot avg pf fo ast to blk stl pts avg

2012-13 5-0 80/16.0 11-24  . 4 5 8 8-18  . 4 4 4 4-4 1.000 1 7 8 1.6 6 0 6 14 0 1 34 6.8

TOTAL 5-0 80/16.0 11-24  . 4 5 8 8-18  . 4 4 4 4-4 1.000 1 7 8 1.6 6 0 6 14 0 1 34 6.8


